AN ASSESSMENT OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF

THE COMMUNICATION STRATEGIES USED IN

SUPPORT GROUPS FOR PEOPLE LIVING WITH
HIV/AIDS IN LUSAKA

By

NEWSTEAD SAMSON MSETEKA

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF COMMUNICATION
FOR DEVELOPMENT

THE UNIVERSITY OF ZAMBIA
LUSAKA

2010



DECLARATION

I declare that this research report has not been previously submitted for a degree

in this or any University.

.

N AN et tuiiiieereeenneeerereeessesesecsssssssscscesssasssssssesssassssssscsssasssssssosssannsnse
.

Signature:

.
| D 221 1 PP PR

(ii)



CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

This report has been approved in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Award of
the Master of Communication for Development Degree ( MCD) by

University of Zambia, Lusaka

11 112 4 R 1) o e

NS T 1 1

(1ii)



ABSTRACT

The study aimed to assess the effectiveness of the communication strategies used in support
groups for people living with HIV/AIDS in Lusaka regarding HIV/AIDS prevention,
reduction of stigmatisation and discrimination. The study was conducted between May and
August, 2008.

Data was collected in through the administration of structured questionnaires to 100
randomly selected respondents in 10 randomly selected HIV/AIDS support groups located in
high-density areas in Lusaka. Data was also collected involving interviews with key
informants from the Network of Zambian People Living with HIV/AIDS, Lusaka District
Chapter Secretariat, and with 30 focal group participants purposively selected from support
groups. The research findings were that person to person contact, testimonies from HIV-
infected people, events and festivals were communication strategies mostly used by support
groups to reach the community regarding HIV/AIDS prevention, reduction of stigma and
discrimination. Communication strategies used by support groups are centrally planned and
designed by implementing AIDS organisations and are therefore less effective.

The researcher concluded that support group communication should be enhanced through
partnership in planning and designing of communication messages at community level
regarding HIVAIDS issues so that there is harmonisation and standardization of
communication messages used by support groups and that NZP+ Secretariat should to

establish a communication budget line for effective communication among support groups.

(iv)



To my spouse Lydia Serenje and daughter Jessie Mseteka

(v)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank my supervisor and lecturer Dr. Isaac Phiri for whom I'm greatly
indebted for his constructive criticisms and commitment to academic work. Also thanks
to all my lecturers in the Mass Communication Department particularly Dr. Isaac Phiri,
Mr. Kenny Makungu, Mr. Fidelis Muzyamba and Mr. Billy Nkunika for their limitless
academic input and guidance. Thanks to my employers, the University of Zambia for
awarding me the financial support for this research project and providing the necessary
facilities. And finally, many thanks to Vennah Zulu, Jonathan Chibaula, and Janet
Serenje, for their contributions to data collection and entry and to the respondents from
support groups for people living with HIV/AIDS in Lusaka and the support by the staff
at the Network of Zambian People living with HIV/AIDS Lusaka District Chapter for

providing me office accommodation.

(vi)



Title

TABLE OF CONTENT

Declaration

Certificate of Approval

Abstract

Dedication

Acknowledgement

Table of Content

Figures

Tables

List of Abbreviations and Acronyms

CHAPTER 1

Introduction and Background

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Introduction

Zambia’s Background

HIV/AIDS in Zambia

HIV/AIDS Stigma and Discrimination

Support Groups of people living with HIV/AIDS
Statement of Research Problem

Rationale

(vii)

Page

ii
iii

iv

vi
vii
xiv
XV

Xvii

10

12



1.7  The Aim and the Objective of the Study
1.8  Objectives of the Study

1.9  Structure of Support Groups

CHAPTER 2
Literature Review
2.1 Support Groups
2.2 Communication Strategies
2.4 Research on HIV Support Groups
2.7 Women-Only HIV Support Groups

2.8 Communication and Survival in HIV Support Group

CHAPTER 3

Conceptual and Theoretical Framework

3.1 Conceptual Definitions

3.1.1 A group

3.1.2 Group Communication

3.2 Presentations of Main Theories

3.2.1 Group Communication Theories of Human Communication
3.2.2 The Consistency Theories of Human Communication
3.2.2.1 The Cognitive Dissonance Theory

3.2.2.2 The Uncertainty Reduction Theory

33 Different Types of Communication

3.3.1 Introduction

3.3.2  Small Group Communication

(viii)

13

13

16

18
18
18
19
21
23
24

26
26

26

26

26

27

27

28

27

29

30

32

33



3.3.3 Interpersonal Communication
3.3.4 Organisational Communication
3.3.5 Mass Communication

3.3.6 Intra- Personal Communication

34 Application of Specific Theories of Human Communication

34.1 Introduction
3.4.2 The Cognitive Dissonance Theory

3.4.3  Uncertainty Reduction Theory

CHAPTER 4
Research Methodology and Design
4.1 Introduction
4.2  Research Questions
4.3  Research Design
4.4  Target Population
4.5 Sample Size
4.6  Sampling Procedure

4.7  Data Collection Instruments
4.8  Data Collection Procedure
4. 8.1 In-depth Interviews

4.8.2 Focus Group Discussion
4.9  Primary Data

4.10 Secondary Data

(ix)

34

35

37

38

39

39

39

44

47
47
47

47

47
48

48
48

49

50

50

50

51

51



4.11 Data Analysis

4.12 Limitations of the Study
4.13  Questionnaire Administration
4.14 Reliability and Validity

4.15  Ethical Considerations

CHAPTER 5
Presentation of Findings

5.1  Introduction

5.1.2 Characteristics of Respondents
5.1.3 Sex of Respondents

5.1.4 Respondent’s Age

5.1.5 Marital Status of Respondent
5.1.6 Respondent’s Home Language

5.1.7 Position in Support Group

5.1.8 Respondent’s Length of Membership in Support Group

5.1.9 Reasons for Joining HIV/AIDS Support Group

5.1.10 Main Source of Income for Support Group

5.1.11 Sources of AIDS Information for Support Group
5.1.12 Channel of Communication Among Members

5.1.13 Channels of Communication to Community about AIDS

Stigma/Discrimination

(x)

51

51

52

52

53

54
54
54

54

55

55

56

56

59

59

60

61

62

62

63



5.1.14 Whether Support Group/Organisation has an AIDS

5.1.15

5.1.16

5.1.17

5.1.18

5.1.19

5.1.20

5.1.21

5.1.22

5.1.23

5.1.24

5.1.25

5.1.26

Communication Plan
Whether Respondents Involved in Planning and Designing
of AIDS Messages
Whether Members of Community should be Involved in Planning
and Designing of AIDS Communication Messages
Whether Organisations that Provided HIV/AIDS IEC Materials
to Support Groups
Type of HIV/AIDS Provided to Support Groups
Whether Support Group Meeting held in 2007
How Methods of AIDS Communication Messages are passed to
Community by Support Groups
Whether Support Groups has any HI/AIDS Communication Policy
Perception of the Power of Communication Media in fight against
HIV/AIDS
Levels of Availability of Information on HIV/AIDS Stigma
and Discrimination
Institutions/Organisations Role in Production of
HIV/AIDS Communication Messages
Media channels of Communication used by Support Groups
for AIDS messages to Community

Challenges/Problems faced by Support Groups

(xi)

65

65

66

69

70

71

73

74

76

77

77

78



5.1.27 Proposed Solutions to Overcome Challenges

CHAPTER 6
Discussion of the Results

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Communication Strategies

6.2.1 Introduction

6.2.2 AIDS Communication Strategies used by Support Groups

6.3. Perceived Impact of Communication Strategies on Community
Response to AIDS

6.4 Intra-Organisation or Group Communication

6.4.1 Introduction

6.4.2 Nature of Intra-Support Group Communication

6.5 Organisation Communication

6.6 Mass Communication and Support Groups

6.6.1 Introduction

6.7 Reducing HIV/AIDS Stigma in the Community

6.7.1 Introduction

6.7.2 Perception of the Community towards Support Groups against
AIDS Stigma

6.8 Organisations Backing Support Groups

6.8.1 Introduction

6.9 Challenges faced by HIV/AIDS Support Groups

(xii)

79

81
81
81

81

81

81

83

84

84

84

87

88

88

92

92

93

97

97

98



CHAPTER 7

Conclusion and Recommendations
7.1 Conclusion

7.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES
Bibliography
Appendix A: Research Questionnaire
Appendix B: Focus Group Discussion questions

Appendix C: In-depth Interview Guide for key Informants

(xiii)

100
100

100

101

104

107

114

116



Figure 1:

Figure 2:

Figure 3:

Figure 4:

Figure 5:

Figure 6:

Figure 7:

Figure 8:

Figure 9:

FIGURES

HIV Prevalence in Zambia by Province

Organisation Structure of NZP+ and Support Groups

Age of Respondents

Whether Support Group/Organisation has an HIVAIDS
Communication Plan or Strategy

Whether Respondent is Involved in the Planning and Designing of
Communication Messages

Whether Respondents think Members of the Community should
be Involved in Planning and Designing of AIDS Messages
Whether Organisations Working in the Community Provide
HIV/AIDS Materials to the Support Group

Whether Support Group held Meetings in 2007

Frequency at which Meetings were held

Figure 10: Whether Support Groups have HIV/AIDS Communication Policy

Figure 11: Perception of the Power of Communication Media against AIDS

Figure 12: Extent to which Media Played a Part

Figure 13: Languages Respondents can Read, Write and Understand

Figure 14: Organisational as Challenge faced by Support Groups

Figure 15: Financial as a Challenge faced by Support Group

(xiv)



LIST OF TABLE S

Table 1: Sex of Respondents

Table 2: Marital Status

Table 3: Respondent’s Home Language

Table 4: Language Respondents could Speak and Write Very Well

Table 5: Respondent’s Position in the Support Group

Table 6: Respondents Reasons for Joining the HIV/AIDS Support Group

Table 7: Main Source of Income for the HIV/AIDS Support Group

Table 8: Sources of HIVAIDS Information for the Support Group

Table 9: Channels of Communication of the Support Group to its Members

Table10: Channels of communication to Community about HIV/AIDS
Prevention, Stigmatisation and Discrimination

Tablel1: Who in the Community should be Involved in the Planning and
Designing of Communication Messages

Table12: Organisations that they Worked with to Develop HIV/AIDS
Materials

Table13: Type of HIV/AIDS Communication Materials Provided to the
Support Group last year

Table 14: Channels of AIDS Communication from Support Groups to Community

Table 15: Levels of AIDS Information Availability on Stigma and

Discrimination

(xv)



Table 16: Organisations that Play an Import Role in Production of AIDS
Communication Messages

Table 17: Media Communication Channels used by Support Groups about
AIDS messages to the Community

Table 18: Challenges faced by Support Groups

Table 19: Proposed Solutions to Overcome Challenges

(xvi)



AIDS

ARDC

CATF

CBOH

CRAIDS

CSO

FGD

GIPA

GRZ

HIV

IEC

MIPA

NAC

NZP+

PLHA

PLWHA

PSRP

SGPLWHA

SPSS

STI

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Area Resident Development Committees
Community AIDS Task Force
Central Board of Health
Community Response to AIDS
Central Statistics Office
Focus Group Discussion
Greater Involvement of People Living with HIV and AIDS
Government of the Republic of Zambia
Human Immune Virus
Information, Education and Communication
Meaningful Involvement of People Living with HIV and AIDS
National AIDS Council
Network of Zambian People Living with HIV and AIDS
People Living with HIV and / or AIDS
People Living with HIV and AIDS
Public Sector Reform Programme
Support Group for People Living with HIV and AIDS
Statistical Package for Social Sciences
Sexually Transmitted Infection

(xvii)



TB Tuberculosis

UNGASS United Nations General Assembly Special Session
UNAIDS The Joint United Nations Programme on HIV and AIDS
UNDP United Nations Development Programme

URT Uncertainty Reduction Theory

VCT Voluntary Counselling and Testing

ZDHS Zambia Demographic and Health Survey

ZNAN Zambia National AIDS Network

(xviii)






