AN ASSESSMENT OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COMMUNICATION STRATEGIES USED IN SUPPORT GROUPS FOR PEOPLE LIVING WITH HIV/AIDS IN LUSAKA

By

NEWSTEAD SAMSON MSETEKA

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF COMMUNICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT

THE UNIVERSITY OF ZAMBIA LUSAKA

2010

DECLARATION

I declare that this research report has not been previously submitted for a degree
in this or any University.
Name:
Signature:
Date:

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

This report has been	approved in partia	l fulfilment	of the requireme	ent for the Award of
the Master of Commu	nication for Devel	opment Deg	ree (MCD) by	

University of Zambia, Lusaka

Date.....

ABSTRACT

The study aimed to assess the effectiveness of the communication strategies used in support groups for people living with HIV/AIDS in Lusaka regarding HIV/AIDS prevention, reduction of stigmatisation and discrimination. The study was conducted between May and August, 2008.

Data was collected in through the administration of structured questionnaires to 100 randomly selected respondents in 10 randomly selected HIV/AIDS support groups located in high-density areas in Lusaka. Data was also collected involving interviews with key informants from the Network of Zambian People Living with HIV/AIDS, Lusaka District Chapter Secretariat, and with 30 focal group participants purposively selected from support groups. The research findings were that person to person contact, testimonies from HIV-infected people, events and festivals were communication strategies mostly used by support groups to reach the community regarding HIV/AIDS prevention, reduction of stigma and discrimination. Communication strategies used by support groups are centrally planned and designed by implementing AIDS organisations and are therefore less effective.

The researcher concluded that support group communication should be enhanced through partnership in planning and designing of communication messages at community level regarding HIVAIDS issues so that there is harmonisation and standardization of communication messages used by support groups and that NZP+ Secretariat should to establish a communication budget line for effective communication among support groups.

To my spouse Lydia Serenje and daughter Jessie Mseteka

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank my supervisor and lecturer Dr. Isaac Phiri for whom I'm greatly indebted for his constructive criticisms and commitment to academic work. Also thanks to all my lecturers in the Mass Communication Department particularly Dr. Isaac Phiri, Mr. Kenny Makungu, Mr. Fidelis Muzyamba and Mr. Billy Nkunika for their limitless academic input and guidance. Thanks to my employers, the University of Zambia for awarding me the financial support for this research project and providing the necessary facilities. And finally, many thanks to Vennah Zulu, Jonathan Chibaula, and Janet Serenje, for their contributions to data collection and entry and to the respondents from support groups for people living with HIV/AIDS in Lusaka and the support by the staff at the Network of Zambian People living with HIV/AIDS Lusaka District Chapter for providing me office accommodation.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
Title		i
Decla	aration	ii
Certi	ficate of Approval	iii
Abst	ract	iv
Dedi	cation	v
Ackn	nowledgement	vi
Table	e of Content	vii
Figu	res	xiv
Table	es	XV
List	of Abbreviations and Acronyms	xvii
	CHAPTER 1	1
Intro	oduction and Background	1
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Zambia's Background	1
1.2	HIV/AIDS in Zambia	4
1.3	HIV/AIDS Stigma and Discrimination	6
1.4	Support Groups of people living with HIV/AIDS	9
1.5	Statement of Research Problem	10
1.6	Rationale	12

1.7	The Aim and the Objective of the Study	13
1.8	Objectives of the Study	13
1.9	Structure of Support Groups	16
	CHAPTER 2	10
Liter	chapter 2 rature Review	18 18
	Support Groups	18
	Communication Strategies	19
	Research on HIV Support Groups	21
2. 7	Women-Only HIV Support Groups	23
2.8	Communication and Survival in HIV Support Group	24
	CHAPTER 3	26
Conc	ceptual and Theoretical Framework	26
3.1	Conceptual Definitions	26
3.1.1	A group	26
3.1.2	Group Communication	26
3.2	Presentations of Main Theories	27
3.2.1	Group Communication Theories of Human Communication	27
3.2.2	The Consistency Theories of Human Communication	28
3.2.2	.1 The Cognitive Dissonance Theory	27
3.2.2	.2 The Uncertainty Reduction Theory	29
3.3	Different Types of Communication	30
3.3.1	Introduction	32
3.3.2	Small Group Communication	33

3.3.3	Interpersonal Communication	34
3.3.4	Organisational Communication	35
3.3.5	Mass Communication	37
3.3.6	Intra- Personal Communication	38
3.4	Application of Specific Theories of Human Communication	39
3.4.1	Introduction	39
3.4.2	The Cognitive Dissonance Theory	39
3.4.3	Uncertainty Reduction Theory	44
	CHAPTER 4	47
Res	earch Methodology and Design	47
4.1	Introduction	47
4.2	Research Questions	47
4.3	Research Design	47
4.4	Target Population	48
4.5	Sample Size	48
4.6	Sampling Procedure	48
4.7	Data Collection Instruments	49
4.8	Data Collection Procedure	50
4. 8.1	In-depth Interviews	50
4.8.2	Focus Group Discussion	50
4.9	Primary Data	51
4.10	Secondary Data	51

4.11	Data Analysis	51
4.12	Limitations of the Study	51
4.13	Questionnaire Administration	52
4.14	Reliability and Validity	52
4.15	Ethical Considerations	53
	CHAPTER 5	54
Prese	entation of Findings	54
5.1	Introduction	54
5.1.2	Characteristics of Respondents	54
5.1.3	Sex of Respondents	55
5.1.4	Respondent's Age	55
5.1.5	Marital Status of Respondent	56
5.1.6	Respondent's Home Language	56
5.1.7	Position in Support Group	59
5.1.8	Respondent's Length of Membership in Support Group	59
5.1.9	Reasons for Joining HIV/AIDS Support Group	60
5.1.10	Main Source of Income for Support Group	61
5.1.1	1 Sources of AIDS Information for Support Group	62
5.1.12	2 Channel of Communication Among Members	62
5.1.1	3 Channels of Communication to Community about AIDS	
	Stigma/Discrimination	63

5.1.14	Whether Support Group/Organisation has an AIDS	
	Communication Plan	65
5.1.15	Whether Respondents Involved in Planning and Designing	
	of AIDS Messages	65
5. 1.16	Whether Members of Community should be Involved in Planning	
	and Designing of AIDS Communication Messages	66
5.1.17	Whether Organisations that Provided HIV/AIDS IEC Materials	
	to Support Groups	69
5.1.18	Type of HIV/AIDS Provided to Support Groups	70
5.1.19	Whether Support Group Meeting held in 2007	71
5.1.20	How Methods of AIDS Communication Messages are passed to	
	Community by Support Groups	73
5.1.21	Whether Support Groups has any HI/AIDS Communication Policy	74
5.1.22	Perception of the Power of Communication Media in fight against	
	HIV/AIDS	74
5.1.23	Levels of Availability of Information on HIV/AIDS Stigma	
	and Discrimination	76
5.1.24	Institutions/Organisations Role in Production of	
	HIV/AIDS Communication Messages	77
5.1.25	Media channels of Communication used by Support Groups	
	for AIDS messages to Community	77
5.1.26	Challenges/Problems faced by Support Groups	78

5.1.27 Proposed Solutions to Overcome Challenges	79
CHAPTER 6	81
Discussion of the Results	81
6.1 Introduction	81
6.2 Communication Strategies	81
6.2.1 Introduction	81
6.2.2 AIDS Communication Strategies used by Support Groups	81
6.3. Perceived Impact of Communication Strategies on Community	
Response to AIDS	83
6.4 Intra-Organisation or Group Communication	84
6.4.1 Introduction	84
6.4.2 Nature of Intra-Support Group Communication	84
6.5 Organisation Communication	87
6.6 Mass Communication and Support Groups	88
6.6.1 Introduction	88
6.7 Reducing HIV/AIDS Stigma in the Community	92
6.7.1 Introduction	92
6.7.2 Perception of the Community towards Support Groups against	
AIDS Stigma	93
6.8 Organisations Backing Support Groups	97
6.8.1 Introduction	97
6.9 Challenges faced by HIV/AIDS Support Groups	98
(<u></u>)	

CHAPTER 7	100
Conclusion and Recommendations	100
7.1 Conclusion	100
7.2 Recommendations	101
REFERENCES	104
Bibliography	
Appendix A: Research Questionnaire	107
Appendix B: Focus Group Discussion questions	114
Appendix C: In-depth Interview Guide for key Informants	116

(xiii)

FIGURES

- Figure 1: HIV Prevalence in Zambia by Province
- Figure 2: Organisation Structure of NZP+ and Support Groups
- Figure 3: Age of Respondents
- Figure 4: Whether Support Group/Organisation has an HIVAIDS

 Communication Plan or Strategy
- Figure 5: Whether Respondent is Involved in the Planning and Designing of Communication Messages
- Figure 6: Whether Respondents think Members of the Community should be Involved in Planning and Designing of AIDS Messages
- Figure 7: Whether Organisations Working in the Community Provide
 HIV/AIDS Materials to the Support Group
- Figure 8: Whether Support Group held Meetings in 2007
- Figure 9: Frequency at which Meetings were held
- Figure 10: Whether Support Groups have HIV/AIDS Communication Policy
- Figure 11: Perception of the Power of Communication Media against AIDS
- Figure 12: Extent to which Media Played a Part
- Figure 13: Languages Respondents can Read, Write and Understand
- Figure 14: Organisational as Challenge faced by Support Groups
- Figure 15: Financial as a Challenge faced by Support Group

LIST OF TABLE S

Ta	ble	1:	S	ex	of	Respo	ondents
----	-----	----	---	----	----	-------	---------

- Table 2: Marital Status
- Table 3: Respondent's Home Language
- Table 4: Language Respondents could Speak and Write Very Well
- Table 5: Respondent's Position in the Support Group
- Table 6: Respondents Reasons for Joining the HIV/AIDS Support Group
- Table 7: Main Source of Income for the HIV/AIDS Support Group
- Table 8: Sources of HIVAIDS Information for the Support Group
- Table 9: Channels of Communication of the Support Group to its Members
- Table10: Channels of communication to Community about HIV/AIDS

 Prevention, Stigmatisation and Discrimination
- Table 11: Who in the Community should be Involved in the Planning and Designing of Communication Messages
- Table12: Organisations that they Worked with to Develop HIV/AIDS

 Materials
- Table13: Type of HIV/AIDS Communication Materials Provided to the Support Group last year
- Table 14: Channels of AIDS Communication from Support Groups to Community
- Table 15: Levels of AIDS Information Availability on Stigma and
 Discrimination

Table 16: Organisations that Play an Import Role in Production of AIDS

Communication Messages

Table 17: Media Communication Channels used by Support Groups about AIDS messages to the Community

Table 18: Challenges faced by Support Groups

Table 19: Proposed Solutions to Overcome Challenges

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AIDS Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

ARDC Area Resident Development Committees

CATF Community AIDS Task Force

CBOH Central Board of Health

CRAIDS Community Response to AIDS

CSO Central Statistics Office

FGD Focus Group Discussion

GIPA Greater Involvement of People Living with HIV and AIDS

GRZ Government of the Republic of Zambia

HIV Human Immune Virus

IEC Information, Education and Communication

MIPA Meaningful Involvement of People Living with HIV and AIDS

NAC National AIDS Council

NZP+ Network of Zambian People Living with HIV and AIDS

PLHA People Living with HIV and / or AIDS

PLWHA People Living with HIV and AIDS

PSRP Public Sector Reform Programme

SGPLWHA Support Group for People Living with HIV and AIDS

SPSS Statistical Package for Social Sciences

STI Sexually Transmitted Infection

(xvii)

TB Tuberculosis

UNGASS United Nations General Assembly Special Session

UNAIDS The Joint United Nations Programme on HIV and AIDS

UNDP United Nations Development Programme

URT Uncertainty Reduction Theory

VCT Voluntary Counselling and Testing

ZDHS Zambia Demographic and Health Survey

ZNAN Zambia National AIDS Network